06/22/2001 03:23:37 PM
P.age 1

[ A

Assembly Amendment (AA-ASA1-SB55)

Received: 06/21/2001

Wanted: Soon

For: Assembly Republican Caucus 7-4887

This file may be shown to any legislator: NO -

May Contact: LFB
LFB
LFB

Subject: Children - child welfare

Submit via email; NQ

Requester’s email:

LRBb1425

2001 DRAFTING REQUEST

Received By: malaigm
Identical to LRB:
By/Representing: Hughes
Drafter: malaigm

Addl. Drafters:

Extra Copies: ISR
TNF, PJH
ISR
TNF, PJH
TNF, PJH
TNF, PJH
ISR
TNF, PJH
TNF, PJH

Pre Topic:

ARC.......Hughes - AM22,

Topic:

Milwaukee child welfare supplies and services funding reduction

Instructions:

See Attached

Drafting History:



LRBb1425

06/22/2001 03:23:37 PM

Page 2 \
Vers. Drafted Reviewed Typed Proofed Submitted Jacketed Required
? malaigm gilfokm

06/22/2001 06/22/2001 '
1 haugeca Irb_docadmin
06/22/2001 06/22/2001

FE Sent For:




1
1

06/21/2001 03:53:14 PM
Page 1

LRBb1425

2001 DRAFTING REQUEST

Assembly Amendment (AA-ASA1-SB55)

Received: 06/21/2001

Wainted: Soon

For: Assembly Republican Caucus 7-4887
This file may be shown to any legislator: NO

May Contact:

Subject: Children - child welfare

Submit via email: NO

Requester’s email:

Received By: malaigm
Identical to LRB:
By/Representing: Hughes
Drafter: malaigm

Add). Drafters:

Extra Copies:

Pre Topic:

ARC.......Hughes - AM22,

Topic:

Milwaukee child welfare supplies and services funding reduction

Instructions:

See Attached

Drafting History:

Vers. Drafted Reviewed Typed Proofed Submitted Jacketed Required

" malaigm /(v %ﬁy ( (E/

FE Sent For:

-

<END>



$1.3 million GPR

4,

MM

P

. Provider Fraud and Abuse (LFB Paper 478, Alternative 1)

Milwaukee Child Welfare (Paper 507, Alternative 3):
Reduces funding in the bill by $1.4 mﬂlxon GPR to provide a 100%

increase to ba suppli ervices.

$1.4 million GPR

overnor’s Recommended Statutory Changes-

<Limit on the Number of Certified MA Providers
coveries and Opportunity for a Hearing

- Fees\Jor Repeat Offenders

- Restriction on Provider's Participation

- Require Swgety Bond as a Condition of Certification
- Certificationqf Overpayments to DOR

- Transfer of Busigess Operations =

- DHFS Access to Provider Personnel and Records

- DHFS Authority to Sybpoena Providers

Approve all of the Governor’s recommended statutory changes ang/reduce

reflect projected savmgs in MA ben
these changes.

61 Income Limit for Medically Needy Remp ts (LFB Papef 481,
1S Alternative 2): Deletes Alternative 2 and lanjyage relaséd to income

limit for medically needy recipients.

'$500,000 GPR

Oh¢

crs1stcnt mental illness. Currently, there gfe 112 commuijty support
rograms in Wisconsin, of which 82 are certified. Deles JFC
rovision, Page 445.

$2 million GPR

DR

8. [Substance Abuse Service Grants:

Remove $2 million from Joint Figance budget to the Substance Abu
Services Grants. (LFB Summary Page 445, #7)

$2 million GPR

9
o]

Asset Limit for Low-Income/Families: ' ‘\ $736,000 GPR
Remove JFC language elipfinating the MA Asset Limit for Low Income
3)

Families (LFB pg. 393,

10. Percentage-Expresse¢/Child Support Orders: Include LRBs0112/3 relating

to Percentage-Exprgfsed Child Support Orders and change language to
appropriate. $1 miflion GPR for this provision. Without this provision,
Wisconsin will fontinue to lose federal performance incentive money.

($1 million GPR

GMMY

11: Child Care Resource and Referral Agencies: Restore $400,000 per year to

the Child Zare Resource and Referral Agencies in order to bring spending
back tofase.

base with a $55,000 per year increase)

DA

($800,900 GPR)

ide $200,000 in - or enhanced cari i S
locate these dollars to the Life Care Services Grant within DHFS

($200,000 GPR
| (SHO00GERN]

N\




Legislative Fiscal Bureau
One East Main, Suite 301 « Madison, WI 53703 « (608) 266-3847 * Fax: (608) 267-6873

May 31, 2001 Joint Committee on Finance Paper #507

Milwaukee Child Welfare Operations (DHFS -- Children and Families)

[LFB 2001-03 Budget Summary: Page 389, #3]

CURRENT LAW

1997 Wisconsin Act 27 (the 1997-99 biennial budget) provided the Department of Health
and Family Services (DHFS) funding and the statutory responsibility to provide child welfare
services in Milwaukee County, beginning January 1, 1998. In all other counties, the county

department of social services or human services is responsible for providing child welfarc
services.

In 2000-01, DHFS is budgeted $19,457,600 ($11,177,700 GPR, $5,644,800 FED and
$2,635,100 PR) for the Department’s administration of the child protective services program in
Milwaukee County. This includes funding to support the Wisconsin statewide automated child
welfare information system (WISACWIS) in Milwaukee County, 176 positions and supplies and
services. These positions include social workers, supervisors and support staff for the intake and
assessment units, as well as management staff for the Bureau of Milwaukee Child Welfare
(BMCW). The federal funding is available under Title IV-E of the Social Security Act. The PR
funding represents intra-departmental transfers between the Division of Children and Family

Services and the Division of Management and Technology in DHFS for costs associated with
WISACWIS in Milwaukee County.

GOVERNOR

Provide $8,167,500 ($2,056,700 GPR, $1,170,100 FED and $4,940,700 PR) in 2001-02
and $8,700,200 ($2,382,100 GPR, $1,390,300 FED and $4,927,800 PR) in 2002-03 and delete
8.93 positions (3.92 GPR positions, -13.04 FED positions and 0.19 PR position), beginning in

~ 2001-02, to support the Department’s administration of the child protective services program in

Milwaukee County.

Health and Family Services -- Children and Families (Paper #507) Page 1



This item includes funding to support: (a) WISACWIS ($351,600 GPR, $848,000 FED
and $4,930,300 PR in 2001-02 and $345,100 GPR, $824,700 FED and $4,917,400 PR in 2002-
03); (b) general supplies and services, including contracted services ($1,470,700 GPR and
$986,100 FED in 2001-02 and $1,802,600 GPR and $1,229,600 FED in 2002-03); and (c)
increased state costs resulting from a projected reduction in the federal financial participation
rates for staff costs ($241,800 GPR and -$664,000 FED annually). In addition, this item would
convert 1.0 project position that would terminate on June 30, 2001, to permanent status to
manage payment for out-of-home care services.

DISCUSSION POINTS

1. As part of its 2001-03 budget submission, DHFS developed its funding request for
Milwaukee child welfare operations based on its current, ongoing operating costs, comparing these
total costs with base funding for the program, and requested a funding increase that represented the
difference. The Governor modified the DHFS request by deleting and revising several items in the
DHEFS request, but used the same methodology. Using this "zero-based budgeting" method, DOA
determined that the amount of additional funding that would be necessary to fund operations costs,
including state staff and contracted services, will be $8,167,500 (all funds, including $2,056,700
GPR) in 2001-02 and $8,700,200 (all funds, including $2,382,100 GPR) in 2002-03.

2. In 2000-01, DHFS is funding several services for which no funding was budgeted in

Act 9. For example, no funding was budgeted in Act 9 to support contracts for security and courier
services, but DHFS currently contracts for these services. In addition, the costs of some contracted
services that were approved in Act 9 are greater than the amounts budgeted in Act 9. For example,

the DHFS contract for the Title IV-E eligibility unit was budgeted at $244,300 GPR annually in Act
9, but the 2000-01 contract for this function is $416,000 GPR.

3. The administration argues that the funding provided in Act 9 to support Milwaukee -
child welfare operations was insufficient to fund all of the services that are necessary for the:
successful operation of the program. For example, DHFS determined that it was necessary to
provide one security officer at each of the five sites during normal work hours and after-hour
meetings. The IV-E eligibility unit determines which children are IV-E eligible. This function is
necessary to determine the level of federal funding that the state can claim for child welfare costs.
In addition, DHFS argues that when the 1999-01 budget was developed, the program was still in the
early stages of implementation and it was difficult to estimate operating service costs. However,
with two years of experience, DHFS indicates that the current operating budget (as reflected in the

Governor’s recommendations) is a more accurate reflection of the operating services costs for the
Bureau of Milwaukee Child Welfare.

4. There are three components for which additional funding would be provided

under the Governor’s recommendations: (a) WISACWIS; (b) a change in the federal participation
rate for staff costs: and (c) general supplies and services.

Page 2 Health and Family Services -- Children and Families (Paper #507)




S. As of January 1, 2001, WISACWIS was fully implemented in Milwaukee County.
During the 1999-01 biennijum, development and implementation costs were funded with one-time
funding. Consequently, this funding is deleted from the DHFS base as a standard budget
adjustment under the Governor’s bill. Now that WISACWIS is operational, there are maintenance
and support costs associated with the system. Under the Governor’s bill, $6,129,900 ($351,600
GPR, $848,000 FED and $4,930,300 PR) in 2001-02 and $6,087,200 ($345,100 GPR, $824,700
FED and $4,917,400 PR) in 2002-03 would be provided to support these ongoing costs.

6. The federal financial participation rate is projected to decrease over the next
biennium, which means that state funding will support a slightly greater percentage of Title IV-E-
eligible costs. The bill would increase GPR funding by $241,800 and reduce funding by $664,000
FED to reflect this change.

7. The primary increase in the Governor’s bill is related to supplies and services, which
includes funding for contracted services. The bill provides a 159% increase in 2001-02 and 196%
increase in 2002-03 to thupplies and services budget. Supplies and services include travel,
insurance, maintenance/janitonial services and contracted services, such as the IV-E eligibility unit,
security, courier services and night and weekend answering service. All of the funding for supplies
and services in the Governor’s budget are based on current expenditure and contract levels and do

- not include funding to support new services or increase funding for current services.

8. In the 1999-01 biennium, DHFS was able to fund expenditures that exceeded base
funding in the Jast biennium from one-time savings from two sources: (a) masterlease payments for
WISACWIS were lower than budgeted; and (b) a federal participation rate change allowed DHFS to
fund a greater percentage of budgeted costs with federal funds, which enabled DHFES to use the
GPR savings to fund unbudgeted costs. However; because DHFS used one-time savings to fund
higher continuing costs, the funding increase in the Governor’s budget is necessary to maintain this
higher level of operations costs DHFS established in the current biennium.

9. If the Committee wants to maintain funding at current and projected levels, the
Governor’s recommendations should be adopted. This would allow DHES to support its current
operating expenses, less items that the Governor determined werc unnccessary.

-10.. - However, Act 9 provided a sum certain amount for DHFS for Milwaukee child
welfare operations. The Committee could fund supplies and services costs for Milwaukee child
welfare operations by providing some specified increase to base funding. Under these alternatives,
DHFS would be required to prioritize spending from current levels to remain within the amount

budgeted for the program. The figures in the alternatives reflect revised estimates of federal Title
IV-E claiming rates for selected services.

ALTERNATIVES TO BILL

1. Modify the Governor’s recommendation to reduce funding by $1,324,000 FED in
2001-02 and $1,473,900 FED in 2002-03 to reflect revised estimates of federal Title IV-E claiming

Health and Family Services -- Children and Families (Paper #507) Page 3



rates for selected services.

Alternative 1 FED

2001-03 FUNDING (Change to Bill) - §$2,797,900

2. Reduce funding in the bill by $81,600 GPR and $1,347,100 FED in 2001-02 and
$413,500 GPR and $1,590,600 FED in 2002-03 to prov1de a 150% increase in base funding for

supplies and services.

Alternative 2 GPR FED TOTAL
2001-03 FUNDING (Change to Bill) -$495,100  -$2,937,700 - $3,432,800

3. Reduce funding in the bill by $527,400 GPR and $1,472,800 FED in 2001-02 and
$859,300 GPR and $1,716,300 FED in 2002-03 to provide a 100% increase in base funding for
supplies and services.

Alternative 3 GPR ! FED TOTAL
2001-03 FUNDING (Ghange to Bill)

- $1,386,700 \ - $3,189,100 . - $4,575,800

1°" "“‘7) S (773 (Lw)

Prepared by: Yvonne M. Arsenault

Page 4 Health and Family Services -- Children and Families (Paper #507)




2 OO 1 Date (time) -

: ARC CAUCUS BUDGET AMENDMENT ‘V‘ i
[ONLY FOR CAUCUS]
———D— O —
See form AMENDMENT'S — COMPONENTS & ITEMS.,
’ o

CAUCUS AMENDMENT
TO ASSEMBLY SUBSTITUTE AMENDMENT 1
TO 2001 SENATE BILL 55

>>FOR CAUCUS SUPERAMENDMENT -— NOT FOR INTRODUCTION<<

L]

At the locations indicated, amend the substitute amendment as follows:

[rev: 6/20/01 2001DF15Caucus(fm)budamdt]'




2001

| | / y ARy ‘
LRB /|
' AMENDMENTS G )

$$$ INCREASE/DECREASE

In the component bar, for a “regular” amendment item:

For the item text, execute: ............ create — item: — m: — $inc-dec

—D— @ — G

\/ #. pag&?,_S_ ,line .\ . ; midelcrease the dollar amount for fiscal year 2001-02

by$ .. ... , Sa T, Moo | and Wdegcrease the dollar amount for fiscal year
2002-03by $ . . . .. , 359 ., D30, | fr—tremse<s rdingfor-the
wichtheappropoats e \ftod;—}rease funding for .........
0
SoapR NS, A s2o Wﬁ)) nedming L GaXia B, o N
........... 5 Xe. X RLIAATES YN 5"‘ . Q\'\“\é‘ . Wﬁqgm& ﬁ; STV s
A WY waw\deg Q,O\,\.\\(\l .
’ li'n/p s 111(\'16)01 ease the d

..... B 7 T

ich the appropriation is made] [to . . .crease fundi

--------

o

For the item text, execute: . \.... create — item: — afiérline [or the applicaljle item]

In the component bar, for a “frozex > amendment item (used in amefdments to amendments);
For the “frozen” item text, exectte: create — item: - §fz: » m: - $inc—dec

| ... Page... | line....:in(de)crene? the dollar amount for fiscal year 2001—02
byd .. ... » e e e e > e e e apd in(d®)crease the dollar amount for fiseal year
2002-03by $ . . . .. »oee e A oo T8O\, . crease funding for the [purpose]

[purposes] for which the approfriation is made] [to\, . .crease funding for

*\Use the 2nd dlternative ifthe purpose of the increase or deckease is morg lim-
Med than

€ purpose or purposes of the appropriation as crently ghown
in theekt of ch. 20, stats.

' ’ & [rev: 8/28/99  2001amdt/ine/dcc(fm)]
g C N




S Ot W N

2001 - 2002 LEGISLATURE LRBb1425/1
GMM:kmg:ch

ARC....... Hughes - AM22 Milwaukee child welfare supplies and services
fundmg reductlon

FoR 2001-03 BUDGET — NoT READY FOR INTRODUCTION
CAUCUS ASSEMBLY AMENDMENT
TO ASSEMBLY SUBSTITUTE AMENDMENT 1,
TO 2001 SENATE BILL 55

At the locations indicated, amend the substitute amendment as follows:

1. Page 205, line 9: decrease the dollar amount for fiscal yeér 2001-02 by
$527,400 and decrease the dollar amount for fiscal year 2002-03 by $859,300 to
decrease funding for general supplies and services, including contracted services,
relatmg to the provision of child welfare services in Milwaukee County.

(END)




